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APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROPRIATIONS 

1050 - Jail 
Personal Services 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 

30,000 

35,000 

$95,000 

and be it further 

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appear-
ing in this resolve represent the total amounts of taxes and 
the total specific expenditu res authorized for the calendar 
year 1982. The following is a summary of receipts and 
appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Federal Revenue Sharing 
Transfer from Surplus 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$188,571 
95,000 
75,000 

$1,107,045 

358,571 

$748,474 

Emergency clause. I n view of the emergency cited in 
the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective April 9, 1982. 

CHAPTER 56 

H.P. 2230 - L.D. 2088 

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes 
and Authorizing Expenditures of Hancock 

County for the Year 1982. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the 



RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1981 
2939 

CHAP. 56 

Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after ad­
journment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, Hancock County has certain expenses and lia­
bilities which must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1982 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order 
to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Consti­
tution of Maine and require the following legislation as 
immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Hancock County; taxes apportioned. 
Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on 
Hancock County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and 
applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary 
expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other 
purposes of law, for the calendar year 1982: 

1982 TAX 

$855, 147 

and be it fu rther 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. 
Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county bud­
get filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are 
authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during 
the calendar year 1982, in the specific total amounts of 
expenditures for personal services, contractual services, 
commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the 
cou nty budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1000 - District Cou rt 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

1005 - Superior Court 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

1015 - Civil Emergency Preparedness 
Personal Services 

APPROPRIATIONS 

$ 4,500 
6,000 

15,300 
50,915 

23,416 
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APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1025 - District Attorney 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditu res 

1030 - Cou nty Commissioners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditu res 

1035 - County Treasurer 
Personal Services 

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1981 

APPROPRIATIONS 

2,397 
275 

24,160 
16,010 
2,200 

880 

27,416 
8,554 

700 
500 

15,993 

It is the intent that the county 
treasurer is to be paid a salary 
based on one work day each week. 

Contractual Services 2,700 
Commodities 725 

1040 - Cou rt House 
Personal Services 34,492 
Contractual Services 26,672 
Commodities 28,450 
Capital Expenditu res 5,750 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 135,143 
Contractual Services 17 ,900 
Commodities 28,500 
Capital Expenditu res 3,850 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 62,913 
Contractual Services 33,185 
Commodities 1,650 

1070 - Registry of Probate 
Personal Services 41,622 
Contractual Services 10,435 
Commodities 2,700 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 145,722 
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APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditu res 

1090 - Auditi ng 
Contractual Services 

1095 - Debt Service 
Debt Service 

2000 - Interest 
I nterest on Debt 

2005 - Extension Service 
Contractual Services 

2010 - Hancock County Planning Commission 
Contractual Services 

2025 - Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 

2040 - Xerox 
Contractual -Services 
Commodities 

2050 - Volunteer Firemen's Association 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

2060 - Hancock County - Bar Harbor Airport 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditu res 

2075 - Capital Reserve Funds 
Contractual Services: 

Unemployment Benefits 
Court House and Jail 

2090 - Miscellaneous 
Contractual Services: 

Eastern Maine Development District 
Other 

It is the intent that any travel 
mileage expenses paid by the 
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APPROPRIATIONS 

59,600 
10,900 
20,650 

2,000 

22,428 

17,572 

33,000 

11,000 

137,444 

2,500 
800 

3,050 
200 

32,706 
20,060 
8,650 

10,000 

5,000 
4,000 

10,935 
7,500 
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APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

cou nty be at the rate of 20¢ a 
mile. 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

APPROPRIATIONS 

$1,201,620 

; and be it fu rther 

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. 
Resolved: That the following additional sums, based on the 
county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, 
are authorized as expenditures by the county during the cal­
endar year 1982, from federal revenue sharing funds received 
by the county, in the specific total amounts of expenditures 
for personal services, contractual services, commodities and 
capital expenditures for the account in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1095 - Debt Service 
Debt 

2035 - Soil Conservation 
Contractual Services 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Food Stamp Prog ram 
Maine Publicity Bureau 
County Senior Citizens' Clubs 
Down East Resou rce, Conservation 
and Development 

2075 - Capital Reserve 
Contractual Services: 

Ai rport 
Bridges 
Court House and Jail 

2090 - Miscellaneous 
Contractual Services: 

Eastern Maine Development District 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 

APPROPRIATIONS 

$ 60,000 

1,320 

28,000 
3,500 
1,800 

1,250 

10,000 
5,000 

21,000 

769 

$132,639 

and be it fu rther 
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Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figu res appea r-
ing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and 
the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar 
year 1982: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Reven ue 
Transfer from Su rpl us 
Federal Revenue Sharing 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

274; 100 
72,373 

132,639 

$1,334,259 

479,112 

$855,147 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in 
the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective April 9, 1982. 

CHAPTER 57 

H.P. 2231 - L.D. 2090 

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes 
and Authorizing Expenditures of Penobscot 

County for the Year 1982. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the 
Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after ad­
journment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, Penobscot County has certain expenses and lia­
bilities which must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1982 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order 
to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 


